

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

**Solutions in Hometown Connections, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Kristi Noem, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

**Civil Case No. 8:25-cv-00885-LKG**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION & APA § 705 STAY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Factual Background ..... 2

**I.** To fulfill its statutory mission, DHS creates the Citizenship and Integration Grant Program to promote citizenship education and naturalization..... 2

**II.** Defendants allocate CIGP funding to Plaintiffs to help noncitizens prepare for naturalization. .... 3

**III.** Defendants illegally freeze support for the CIGP and then shut it down entirely. .... 5

**IV.** The dismantling of CIGP irreparably injures Plaintiffs..... 6

Argument ..... 9

**I.** This Court has jurisdiction..... 10

**II.** Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims. .... 14

        A. The CIGP dismantling violates the Administrative Procedure Act. .... 14

        B. The CIGP dismantling violates the separation of powers and is ultra vires. .... 24

**III.** Plaintiffs are suffering irreparable harm. .... 25

**IV.** The balance of equities and public interest favor Plaintiffs..... 29

**V.** Relief..... 30

Conclusion ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. McVey</i> , 37 F.4th 89 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	27
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 17-cv-02366, 2021 WL 3931890 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2021).....	17
<i>Am. Ass’n of Colleges for Tchr. Educ. v. McMahon</i> , No. 1:25-CV-00702-JRR, 2025 WL 833917 (D. Md. Mar. 17, 2025) .....	21
<i>Am. Ass’n of Colls. for Tchr. Educ. v. McMahon</i> , No. 25-1281 (4th Cir. April 10, 2025) .....	13
<i>Am. Ass’n of Colls. for Tchr. Educ. v. McMahon</i> , No. 25-cv-00702, 2025 WL 863319 (D. Md. Mar. 19, 2025) .....	10, 11
<i>Atterbury v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 805 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Beacon Assocs v. Apprio, Inc.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C 2018).....	27
<i>Bedford Cnty. Mem. Hosp. v. Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 769 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	22, 23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	12
<i>California v. Dep’t of Ed.</i> , No. 25-1244, 2025 WL 878431 (1st Cir. Mar. 21, 2025).....	13
<i>California v. Dep’t of Ed.</i> , No. 25-cv-10548, 2025 WL 725103 (D. Mass. Mar. 6, 2025), .....	13
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 928 (D. Md. 2020) .....	9, 30
<i>Chi. Women in Trades v. Trump</i> , No. 25-cv-2005, 2025 WL 1114466 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 14, 2025).....	14
<i>Climate United Fund v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 25-cv-698, 2025 WL 1131412 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2025).....	11, 12, 13, 20, 29

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 19

*Coleman v. Kendall*,  
74 F.4th 610 (4th Cir. 2023) ..... 10

*Deese v. Esper*,  
483 F. Supp. 3d 290 (D. Md. 2020) ..... 17

*Dep’t of Educ. v. California*,  
145 S. Ct. 966 (2025)..... 13

*Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
591 U.S. 1 (2020)..... 24

*Edge-Works Mfg. Co. v. HSG, LLC*,  
285 F. Supp. 3d 883 (E.D.N.C. 2018)..... 28

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 22

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Ted Cruz for Senate*,  
596 U.S. 289 (2022)..... 20

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 9

*Griffith v. Fed. Lab. Relations Auth.*,  
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 25

*Handsome Brook Farm, LLC v. Humane Farm Animal Care, Inc.*,  
700 Fed. App’x 251 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 28

*HIAS, Inc. v. Trump*,  
415 F. Supp. 3d 669 (D. Md. 2020) ..... 25, 29

*HIAS, Inc. v. Trump*,  
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 30

*In re Aiken County*,  
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 19

*In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 9

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018) ..... 25

*Judulang v. Holder*,  
565 U.S. 42 (2011)..... 22

*Katz v. Cisneros*,  
16 F.3d 1204 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 14

*Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Rsrv. v. United States*,  
870 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 12

*Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States*,  
590 U.S. 296 (2020)..... 12

*Maine v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
No. 25-cv-00131, 2025 WL 1088946 (D. Me. Apr. 11, 2025)..... 14

*Marin Audubon Soc’y v. Fed. Aviation Admin.*,  
121 F.4th 902 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 20

*Mayor of Balt. v. Azar*,  
973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

*Md. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 11

*Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis*,  
672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 10

*Michigan v. E.P.A.*,  
576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 21

*Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales*,  
486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 22

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

*Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land, Owned by Sandra Townes Powell*,  
915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 25, 27, 29

*Nat’l Ass’n of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump*,  
No. 25-CV-333, 2025 WL 573764 (D. Md. Feb. 21, 2025) ..... 30

*Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget*,  
No. CV 25-239, 2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025) ..... 30

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.*,  
595 U.S. 109 (2022)..... 20

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 29

*Normandy Apartments, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.*,  
554 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 10

*North Star Alaska v. United States*,  
14 F.3d 36 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 10

*Ohio v. EPA*,  
603 U.S. 279 (2024)..... 20, 21

*Open Communities All. v. Carson*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 29

*Pacito v. Trump*, No.  
2:25-cv-255, 2025 WL 655075 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 28, 2025) ..... 26

*Pacito v. Trump*,  
No. 2:25-cv-255-JNW, 2025 WL 893530 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 24, 2025) ..... 18

*Par Pharms., Inc. v. TWI Pharms., Inc.*,  
No. 11–2466, 2014 WL 3956024 (D. Md. Aug. 12, 2014) ..... 26

*Pashby v. Delia*,  
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 30

*PFLAG v. Trump*,  
No. 25-337, 2025 WL 685124 (D. Md. Mar. 4, 2025) ..... 25

*Rochester Pure Waters Dist. v. EPA*,  
960 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 19

*Rodriguez v. Robbins*,  
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 29

*Roe v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 21, 30

*State of N.Y. v. Trump*,  
No. 25-cv-39, 2025 WL 1098966 (D.R.I. Apr. 14, 2025) ..... 5, 14

*Strickland v. United States*,  
32 F.4th 311 (4th Cir. 2022) ..... 25

*Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enters.*,  
695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 27

*Sustainability Inst. v. Trump*,  
 No. 25-cv-02152 (D.S.C. April 9, 2024) ..... 14

*Telemaque v. United States*,  
 82 Fed. Cl. 624 (2008) ..... 14

*Train v. City of N.Y.*,  
 420 U.S. 35 (1975)..... 16

*U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.*,  
 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 19

*United States v. J & E Salvage Co.*,  
 55 F.3d 985 (4th Cir. 1995) ..... 11

*United States v. South Carolina*,  
 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 9

*Widakuswara v. Lake*,  
 No. 25-cv-1015, 2025 WL 1166400 (D.D.C. Apr. 22, 2025)..... 13

*Williams v. Roth*,  
 No. 21-cv-02135, 2022 WL 4134316 (D. Md. Sept. 12, 2022)..... 11

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9

*Woonasquatucket River Watershed Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 No. 25-cv-00097, 2025 WL 1116157 (D.R.I. Apr. 15, 2025) ..... 11, 14, 15, 28, 29

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 19

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. §§ 683-684 ..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 10

31 U.S.C. § 1301..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 20

6 U.S.C. § 111..... 17

6 U.S.C. § 271 ..... 2, 17

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022) .. 3, 16, 19

Further Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460 (2024)..... 3, 16, 19

**Regulations**

2 C.F.R. § 200.206 ..... 29

2 C.F.R. § 200.305 ..... 18

2 C.F.R. § 200.340 ..... 18

2 C.F.R. §§ 200 *et seq.*, 3002.10..... 17

200 C.F.R. § 200.305 ..... 18

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8..... 18

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9..... 18

U.S. Const., art. II, § 3 ..... 19

**Other Authorities**

Am. Bar Ass’n, *Practice Advisory: Ethical Duties in Immigration Cases After Funding Loss*, <https://perma.cc/VHY8-FPZM> (accessed Apr. 24, 2025). ..... 27

*Fiscal Year 2024 Citizenship and Integration Grant Program*, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <https://perma.cc/H8D4-HYRH> (last visited Mar. 24, 2025) ..... 3

*FY 2023 Grant Recipients*, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <https://perma.cc/2EBL-HQDK> (last visited Mar. 16, 2025)..... 3

*Grant Program Impact*, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <https://perma.cc/WZM4-EGLF> (last visited Mar. 16, 2025) ..... 2, 3, 18
